In system dynamics simulation models uncertainty is exhibited in many forms, including the

parameters defining model constants, initial values, and the structure of the model itself (Breierova

and Choudhari 1996). Often the parameters that are uncertain can be difficult or impossible to

measure. When drawing conclusions, it is important to understand the sensitivity in parameter

values that are either uncertain, assumed, averaged, or likely fluctuate over time. Sensitivity

200

analyses can be used to assess various forms of uncertainty in system dynamics models including

numerical sensitivity, behaviour mode sensitivity, and policy sensitivity (Sterman 2000).

For this analysis, a set of variables were selected from the model to test the sensitivity of the main

state variables. They are shown in Table 3.14. The selected parameters are chosen due to

uncertainty in their values or the model structure for which they are used. This will determine

whether the alternate types of model behaviour are possible by varying the assumed values of these

parameters.

Table 3.14. Parameters used to test the sensitivity of key state variables in the ANEMI3.

State Variable Parameters Minimum

Change

Maximum

Change

Population

Water Stress Effects -10% +10%

GDP Effects -10% +10%

Food Production Effects -10% +10%

Pollution Effects -10% +10%

Surface

Temperature

Change

Climate Feedback Parameter -10% +10%

Base Precipitation Multiplier
-20% +20%

Water Stress

Stable and Usable Runoff Percentage -20% +20%

Wastewater Pollution Factor -20% +20%

Energy Withdrawal Factors -10% +10%

Specific Water Intake Factor for

Agriculture
-10% +10%

Standard of Living Factor for Domestic

Water Demands
-10% +10%

Food Production

Cropping Intensity of Net Arable Land -10% +10%

Processing Loss Fraction -20% +20%

Average Life of Land -20% +20%

Delay in Cultivation of Potential Arable

Land

201

Economic Output Initial Global Capital Amount -20% +20%

Water Supply

Initial Surface Water Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Groundwater Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Wastewater Reuse Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Desalination Supply Capital -20% +20%

Initial Water Producer Prices -20% +20%

Water Supply Construction Delay -20% +20%

Water Elasticity -10% +10%

Water Capital Substitution Elasticity -10% +10%

Water Order Adjustment Coefficient -10% +10%

Attractiveness Width -10% +10%

Water Quality Share Parameter -10% +10%

Nutrient Surface

Water

Concentration

Phosphorus Removal Efficiency from

Wastewater
-10% +10%

Nitrogen Removal Efficiency from

Wastewater
-10% +10%

Phosphorus Leaching from Cropland -20% +20%

Nitrogen Leaching from Cropland -20% +20%

Phosphorus Wastewater Concentration -20% +20%

Nitrogen Wastewater Concentration -20% +20%

Persistent Pollution

Initial Pollution Assimilation Half-Life -20% +20%

Persistent Pollution Transmission Delay -20% +20%

Technology Development Delay -20% +20%

Industrial Material Toxicity Index -20% +20%

Agricultural Material Toxicity Index -20% +20%

Monte Carlo analysis provides an efficient means to test the model sensitivity in this way, by

assigning triangular probability distributions to the selected parameters. The highest point of

probability in the triangle is assigned to the baseline value of these parameters, where the outer

limits are defined by the minimum and maximum percentage changes to the baseline value. The

maximum and minimum change assigned to each parameter for the sensitivity analysis is 20% The

202

model is then run 200 times using input values sampled from these probability distributions,

allowing for the distribution of the model output to be examined.